Rule 2.47

(&) Insert full
nameq(s) and
address(es) of
administrator{s)

Form 2.24B(CH)

The Insolvency Act 1986
Administrator’s progress report

Name of Company Company number
Doyle pic 5786284
in the Court case number
High Court of Justice Birmingham District 8312 of 2012
Registry Chancery Division
{full name of court)

IWe (a)
Richard Michael Hawes . Dominic Lee Zoong Wong
Deloitte LLP Deloitte LLP
3 Rivergate, Temple Quay, Bristol BS1 6GD Four Brindleyplace

Birmingham
Chrnistopher James Farrington B12HZ

1 Woodborough Road, Nottingham NG1 3FG

admirustrator(s) of the above company attach a progress report for the period

From To
{b) Insert date (b} 214/12/2012 (b} 15/05/2012
\
Signed
~Joint / Administrator(s)
Dated /3% TonE 2=s8
Contact Details:
You do not have to give any contact Richard Michael Hawes
information n the box opposite but (f Deloitte LLP
you do, it will help Companies House to 3 Rivergate
contact you If there 1s a query on the Temple Quay
form Bristol
BS16GD
The contact information that you give 0117 9211622
will be visible to searchers of the DX Number DX 78170 DX Exchange
pubhc record
en you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the
1strar of Companies at -
Comp. \\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\ panies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff
7
<
5
?‘ \\\\ #48
?& 106 usE

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow, Scotland




Doyle PLC Court Case No. 8312 of 2012
(in Administration)
{“the Company”)

PROGRESS REPORT TO CREDITORS

PURSUANT TO RULE 2.112 OF THE INSOLVENCY RULES 1986 AND THE
INSOLVENCY (AMENDMENT) RULES 2010

31 May 2013

This report has been prepared for the sole purpose of advising the Creditors pursuant to a request for an
extension of the administration of the Company The report is private and confidential and may not be
relied upon, referred to, reproduced or quoted from, in whole or in part, by any party for any other
purpose than that stated above

Richard Michael Hawes, Dominic Lee Zoong Wong and Christopher James Farrington were appointed
Joint Administrators of Doyle PLC on 21 June 2012 The affairs, business and property of the Company
are managed by the Joint Adminstrators. The Joint Administrators act as agents of the Company and
contract without personal liability.

All icensed insolvency Practitioners of Deloitte LLP are licensed n the UK to act as Insolvency
Practitioners

Richard Michael Hawes, Dominic Lee Zoong Wong and Christopher James Farnngton
Deloitte LLP

3 Rivergate

Temple Quay

Bristol

BS516GD

Tel +44 (01117 921 1622 Fax +44(01117 929 2801




CONTENTS Page

1 INTRODUCTION

2  ADMINISTRATORS' PROPOSALS

3. ADMINISTRATORS' RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT

4 DISTRIBUTIONS TO CREDITORS

5. OTHER MATTERS AND INFORMATION TO ASSIST CREDITORS

7. ADMINISTRATORS’ REMUNERATION AND EXPENSES

APPENDICES
1. Statutory information
2 Administrators’ Receipts and Payments account for the period from 21 December

2012 to 15 May 2013 and for the period from 21 June 2012 to 15 May 2013

3. Admunistrators’ time costs for the period from 21 June 2012 to 15 May 2012

10

10

Doyle PLC (in Administration) — Second Progress Report To Creditors dated 31 May 2013




ABBREVIATIONS

For the purpose of this report the following abbreviations shall be used

“the Act®
“the Rules”

“the Administrators”

“the Bank” or “BOS”

“the Board of Directors” “Directors” or

“Management” — PLC
“BT"
“the Court’

“Delaitte”
“Deloitte CFA™

*‘EOS"
I‘ESII

“the Group®, “Group” or “the

Companies”

‘HMRC”
“IcD"
“Naismiths”

uppn

“PLC" or “Doyle"
“‘QFCH’

“RPQ°

“SIP2 (E&W)

“SIP7 (E&wW)

*SiP9 (E&W)”

“SIP13 (E&WY
*Solictors” or “Wragges”
“Subsidianes”

“Schroders”
VAT"
“VPS"

Insclvency Act 1986 (as amended)

Insolvency Rufes 1986 and the Insolvency (Amendment)
Rules 2010

Richard Michael Hawes, Dominic Lee Zoong Wong and
Chnistopher James Farrington of Deloitte LLP

Bank of Scotland ple

Stefanos Stefanouy, Stephen Harvey, Mark Taylor

Burrowfield Trust

High Court of Justice, Birmingham Dhstnct Registry,
Chancery Division

Deloitte LLP

Deleitte Corporate Finance Advisory, a division of Deloitte
LLP

Estimated Outcome Statement

Edward Symmons LLP, Independent Valuers

Doyle PLC, John Doyle Employee Benefit Trust Company
Limited, John Doyle Holdings Limited, Bell Projects
Limited, BPH Realisations Limited (formerly Biythewood
Plant Hire Limited), Ibex Interiors Limited, John Doyle
Construction Limited

HM Revenue & Customs

Inter - creditor deed

Naismiths Limited, Construction and Real Estate
Consultants

The Prescribed Part of the Company’s net property subject
to Section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)
Doyte PLC

Qualifying Floating Charge Holder — Bank of Scotland
The Redundancy Payments Office

Statement of Insolvency Practice 2 (England & Wales)
Statement of Insolvency Practice 7 (England & Wales)
Statement of Insclvency Practice 9 (England & Wales)
Statement of Insolvency Practice 13 (England & Wales)
Wragge and Co LLP

John Doyle Employee Benefit Trust Company Limited,
John Doyle Holdings Limited, Bell Projects Limited, BPH
Realisations Limited (formerly Blythewood Plant Hire
Limited), Ibex Interiors Limited, John Doyle Construction
Limited

Schroder Trust SA

Value Added Tax

VPS Limited, Secunty Agents

Doyle PLC {in Administration) — Second Progress Report To Creditors dated 31 May 2013




11

1.2

13

1 INTRODUCTION

introduction

This report has been prepared in accordance with Rule 2 112 of the Rules for the purpose of
providing creditors with an update on the progress of the administration since our last report
dated 18 January 2013 “the January report”, pursuant to a request for an extension of the
administration of the Company

Given the information previously provided in our earlier reports to creditors, we have not
included detalled background information in respect of the Company and have focused an the
progress of the Administration subsequent to those reports

The Administrators’ proposals as deemed approved following the 1ssue of a notice under
Paragraph 52(1) of Schedule B1 of the Act on 8 August 2012 and the expiry of 8 business
days thereafter are detailed in section 2 1 below

On the basis that there remain unrealised assets of the Company, the Administrators are
seeking the approval of the secured creditors to extend the pericd of the Administration by &
months, in terms of Paragraph 76{2}{b) of Schedule B1 of the Act This 1s discussed further at
section 5 1 below

A schedule of statutory information in respect of the Company is attached at Appendix 1

Details of the appointment of the Admimistrators

Richard Michael Hawes, Deminic Lee Zoong Wong and Chnistopher James Farrington of
Deloitte were appointed Adminustrators of PLC by the directors, whose details are included in
the Statutory Information at Appendix 1 of this report, on 21 June 2012, following the filing of
Notices of Appointment of Admimistrators by the directors of the Company

The Court having ¢onduct of the proceedings 1s the High Court of Justice, Birmingham District
Registry, Chancery Division {(case number 8312 of 2012)

For the purposes of Paragraph 100(2) of Schedule B1 of the Act, the Admsnistrators confirm

that they are authonsed to carry out all functions, duties and powers by either of them jointly
and severally

Electronic communication with creditors

In an effort to reduce the costs of the Administration, all communications with creditors,

including updates and progress reports have been posted onto a website, which was set up
specffically for this purpose The web address 1s www.deloitte.com/uk/doylegroup

A letter will be 1ssued to all creditors each time the website 1s updated with a statutory notice
or report Ali creditors’ statutory notices will be retained on the website for 3 months after
being uploaded to the site

Doyle PLC (in Administration} — Second Progress Report To Creditors dated 31 May 2013




241

ADMINISTRATORS' PROPOSALS

Introduction

As previously reported to creditors, the Administrators concluded that there was insufficient
value placed on the assets of the Company by third parties in order to effect a restructuring of
the Company's considerable debt and therefore the first option under paragraph 3 of
Schedule B1 of the Act was not possible to achieve

The Administrators have performed their functions in relatron to Plc in accordance with the
objective set out in Paragraph 3(1)(b) of Schedule B1 of the Act, which 15 to achieve a better
result for creditors than would be obtained through an immediate liquidation of the Company

The Administrators' proposals in order to achieve this objective, which were deemed
approved on 8 August 2012 following the expiration of 8 business days from the date of 1ssue
of the Administrators’ Report and Proposals in accordance with Rule 2 37 of the Rules were
as set out below

As detailed in the Administrators’ proposals, due to the structure of the Group and i parhicular
to protect all Companies within the group VAT registration, it was necessary for certain
dormant and non-trading companies to be placed into Administration in order to protect the
Group's position averall against any action being taken by creditors in particular HMRC

The proposals were therefore prepared on a group basis and those stated below are in

reference to the Group as a whole and as a result refer to the "Companies” as opposed to the

“Company”

1 the Administrators continue to manage the affairs and any remamning assets of the
companies and the settlement cf all Administration expenses,

2 the Administrators continue with therr enquines tto the conduct of the Directors of the

companies and continue to assist any regulatory authorities wath thewr investigation into
the affairs of the companies,

3 the Adminustrators be authonsed to agree the claims of the secured, preferential and
unsecured creditors agamst each of the companes unless the Administrators conclude, In
therr reasonable opinion, that a company will have no assets available for distribution,

4 the Administrators be authonsed to distnbute funds to the secured and preferential
creditors as and when claims are agreed and funds permit and, in relation to distnbutions
to unsecured creditors, If the Court gives permission following an appropriate apphcation,

5 that, Iin the event the creditors of each company so determine, at meetings of creditors, a
Creditors’ Committee be appointed in respect of each or any company comprising not
more than five and not less than three creditors of that company or companies,

Doyle PLC (in Admnistration) — Second Progress Report To Creditors dated 31 May 2013




22

10

that, if a Creditors' Committee s not appointed, the secured and preferential creditors of
each company shall be asked to fix the basis of the Adminustrators remuneration in
accordance with Rule 2 106(5A)(a), to be fixed by reference to the time properly given by
the Administrators’ and therr staff in attending to matters ansing in the Administrations,
calculated at the prevaiing standard hourly charge out rates used by Deloitte at the time
when the work s performed, plus VAT In addition those creditors shall also be asked to
agree the Administrators’ expenses of which the Administrators’ expenses for mileage be
calculated by reference to mileage properly incurred by the Administrators and their staff
in attending to matters arsing in the Administrations, at the prevailing standard mileage
rate used by Deloitte at the time when the mileage 1s incurred, plus VAT where applcable,

that, if a Credttors” Committee 1s not appointed, the secured creditors of the company
shall be asked to approve the Administrators’ Pre Administration Costs as detailed in
Appendix 5§ of the Administrators’ Proposals, and that the Joint Administrators be
authonised to draw their Costs, plus VAT, from the Administration estate,

that, following the realisation of assets and resolution of all matters in the Administrations,
and as quickly and efficiently as 1s reasonably praciicable, the Administrators implement
the most cost effective steps to formally conclude the Administrations This may include
the distnbution of funds to unsecured creditors (provided Court permission 1 cbtained)
and then the dissoluticn of the companies or alternatively, seeking to put each or any of
the companies into Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation (*CVL") or Compulsory Liquidation,
depending on which option will result in a better realisation for creditors,

that, iIf each or any of the companies were to be placed into CVL, the Administrators
propose to be appointed Liquidators and any Creditors’ Committee appointed will become
the Liquidation Committee pursuant to Rule 4 174A of the Rules and that the basis of the
Liguidators' remuneration be fixed by reference to the ime given in attending to matters
ansing in the Liguidations As per Paragraph 83(7) of Schedule B1 of the Act and Rule
2 117A(2)(b) of the Rules, the creditors may nominate a different person to be
Liquidator{s) provided the nomination 1s made before the proposals are approved by
creditors For the purposes of Sectton 231 of the Act the Liguidators will each be
authonised to carry out all functions, duties and powers either jointly or severally, and

in the absence of Creditors’ Committees, the secured creditors of each company agree
that the Administrators be discharged from hability per Paragraphs 98 and 99 of Schedule
B1 of the Act immediately upcn the Administrators fling therr final report to creditors and
vacating office

Amendments to proposals

Following the issuing of the Administrators' proposals, it became apparent that proposal & was
incorrect The Administrators did not anticipate that there would be sufficient realisations to
enable a dividend to preferentiat creditors and therefore propcsal 6 was amended to be as
follows

Doyte PLC (in Administration) — Second Progress Report To Creditors dated 31 May 2013




23

“that, If a Creditors' Committee 1s not appointed, the secured creditors of each company shall
be asked to fix the basis of the Administrators remuneration in accordance with Rule

2 108(5A)(a), to be fixed by reference to the time properly given by the Admimistrators' and
their staff in attending to matters ansing in the Administrations, calculated at the prevailing
standard hourly charge out rates used by Deloitte at the time when the work 1s performed,
plus VAT |n additton those creditors shall also be asked to agree the Administrators’
expenses of which the Administrators’ expenses for mileage be calculated by reference to
mileage properly incurred by the Administrators and therr staff in attending to matters arnising
in the Administrations, at the prevailing standard mileage rate used by Deloitte at the time
when the mileage is incurred, plus VAT where applicable,”

The Administrators have sought and received approval for the basis of their fees from BOS
however Schroder's has adwvised that it does not intend to respond to the request

Progress on and achievement of the approved proposals

We have summarnsed below the progress and current status in respect of each of the
approved proposals

Proposal Current status

1 The Administrators have continued to manage the affairs and assets of
the Company with a view of achieving a better result for the creditors as a
whole than would be likely if the Company had been liguidated

2 Investigations into the affars of the Company and the conduct of the
Directors prior to the appointment of Administrators have been undertaken
in line with statutory and regulatory requirements The Administrators
submitted ther confidential report to The Insoivency Service on 4
February 2013

384 The clams of the secured creditors have yet to be agreed As there I1s no
distnbution anticipated to the preferential or unsecured creditors, the
Admimstrators do not intend to review or agree these clams

5 No Creditors’ Committee was formed in respect of the Company

6 Approval of the basis of the Administrators’ remuneration and expenses
has been sought and received from BOS however Schroder's has advised
that it does not intend to respond to the request

7 Approval of the drawing of the Admimstrators’ pre-admunistration costs,
being the legal fees previously reported has been sought and receved
from BOS however Schroder’'s has advised that it does not intend to
respond to the request

8 The Administrators, on conclusion of therr obligations, will take steps to
finahse the Administration in the most expedient and cost effective
manner Based on current information it 15 likely that the Administrators
will take steps to dissolve the Company This will be kept under review as
the Administration progresses

Doyle PLC (in Admunistration) — Second Progress Report To Creditors dated 31 May 2013




Based on current information it 1s unlikely that a move to CVL will be
required for the Company as there are nsufficient funds to allow a
dividend to be paid to unsecured creditors As noted above, it 1s likely that
the Administrators will take steps to dissolve the Company

10

Not applicable as yet

Further information in respect of the realisation of assets, the status of iabilities and the
estimated outcome for creditors 1s contained in the following sections of this report

Doyle PLC {in Administration) = Second Progress Report To Creditors dated 31 May 2013




3.1

3.2

33

34

3.5

ADMINISTRATORS' RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT AND ESTIMATED
OUTCOME STATEMENT

Introduction

Attached at Appendix 2, 1s an abstract Receipts and Payments account covering the penod
from 21 December 2012 to 15 May 2013 together with cumulative details of the transactions
from the date of appointment, in accordance with SIP7 (E&W)

in this section, we have summansed the main asset realisations since our last report and
given an estimation of those assets yet to be realised, together with details of costs which
have been incurred but as yet remain unpaid

Asset realisations

Freehold Property - John Doyle House/Blythewood House, Little Burrows, Welwyn Garden
City & 30 Burrewfield, Welwyn Garden City

As previously reported, the Administrators accepted an offer from Ground Construction
Limited for the above noted property The sale of the property has now completed and the
sale proceeds of £2,525,000 plus interest of £1,745 02 have now been received

Other realisations

The Administrators have realised the sum of £14,392 in respect to the sale of furniture and
equipment Bank interest of £21 29 has been received

Estimated future realisations

Blythewood Depot, Station Road Industrial Estate, Whittlesey

As previously reported, the Administrators accepted an offer for £135,000 The sale
completed on 17 May 2(13 but at the time of drafting this report, the sale proceeds have yet
to be received from our solicitors and therefore are not included within the receipts and
payments account at Appendix 2

Costs incurred

Since the January report, the Administrators have paid agents costs and disbursements of
£8,782 50 in relation to the sale of assets and bank charges of £2 61

Additional costs were incurred In relation to the two properties referred to in section 3 2 and
3 3 above, which were £4,668 90 tn respect of property maintenance costs, rates of
£5,602 31, securty costs of £11,731 52 and utility costs of £6,576 92

A full analysis of costs 15 included in Appendix 2 of this report

Costs incurred but remaining unpaid

Included within the receipts and payments account at Appendix 2 are details of costs incurred

during the penod of thus report, but which as yet remain unpaid These costs are separately
detailed below

Doyte PLC (in Administration) — Second Progress Report To Creditors dated 31 May 2013




36

Cost Description Amount (£)

Agents Fees 41,814 20
Insurance 23,44148
PAYE/MNIC 3,180 53
Property Maintenance/Heaith and Safety 25000
TOTAL 68,686 21

We have yet to receve an invoice from Wragge's in relation to the legal fees incurred in
relation to the realisation of the properties however the Administrators estimate that their
outstanding costs are likely to be somewhere in the order of £25,000 to 30,000

Estimated outcome for creditors

Based upon the floating charge realisations to date, there will be no funds available after the
deduction of costs to enable a dividend to the preferential or unsecured creditors

Furthermore, there will be no surplus fixed charge funds avadable for distribution to BT under

their fixed charge once BOS has been paid in accordance with the terms of the inter-creditor
deed

We anticipate a distnibution of ¢ £E2m will be made to BOS from realisations of assets held
under therr fixed charge

Doyle PLC (in Admmistration) — Second Progress Report To Creditors dated 31 May 2013




41

42

43

DISTRIBUTIONS TO CREDITORS

Secured creditors

As previously reported the Company has granted a debenture to BOS and i1s party to a cross
group guarantee in favour of BOS

The Company's Bank debt at the date of the appointment of the Administrators, and as set out
in the Statement of Affairs, can be summarised as follows

Term Loan / Plant Facility / Working Capital Facility £2,037,530

Overdraft £1,526,900

Burrowfield Trust

Schroder Trust SA as the Trustee of the Burrowfield Trust, granted a loan to PLC on 6 April
2010 1n the sum of £4 8m secured by way of a debenture dated 6 Apnl 2010, which grants a
fixed and floating charge over all property and assets of PLC

There I1s an Inter - creditor deed (*ICD") between BT, the Bank and Doyle PLC The ICD
regulated the secunty in favour of the Bank and that provided by Doyle PLC to BT The ICD
also subordinated the nghts of BT to the Bank and prevented BT from exercising its security
At the date of the Administrators’ appointment, the amount due to BT was £4 8m plus mterest,
we have since recewved a formal clam of £5,892,135

As there 1s no prospect of a distnbution being made to BT, the Joint Administrators have not
carned out a review of the debenture documentation in respect of this matter

Preferential creditors

Preferential creditors as at 21 June 2012 per the Directors’ Statement of Affairs totalled
£58,050 The claims have not been agreed on the basis that the Administrators do not
envisage having sufficient realisations to allow a distnbution to preferential creditors

Prescribed Part

The Prescribed Part (section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986 (Prescribed Part) Order 2003)

apphes where there are floating charge realisations, net of costs to be set aside for unsecured
creditors This equates to

» 50% of net property up to £10,000,
¢ Plus, 20% of net property in excess of £10,000
s Subject to a maximum of £600,000

There are insufficient realisattons in the Company and therefore the Prescribed Part does not
apply

Doyle PLC {(in Administration) — Second Progress Report To Creditors dated 31 May 2013




44 Unsecured creditors

The unsecured creditors’ position as at 21 June 2012 per the Directors’ Statement of Affars
{excluding any shorifall to floating charge holders) 1s £14,693,468

After discharging the costs of the Administration, there will not be sufficient realisations from
floating charge assets to fully repay the first chargeholder

Accordingly, we do not expect any funds to be available {o pay a dividend to the unsecured
creditors of the Company

Doyle PLC (in Administration) — Second Progress Report To Creditors dated 31 May 2013




51

52

53

5.4

5.5

56

OTHER MATTERS AND INFORMATION TO ASSIST CREDITORS

Extensions to the imtial appointment period

Please be advised that the Administrators are seeking the approval of the secured creditors

to extend the Administration for a pencd of 6 months from 20 June 2013 The extension will
allow for the reahsation of the remaiming property assets, the distnbution of funds to BOS, an
application to court for the basis of the Administrators’ fees to be agreed and the payment of
the outstanding costs and expenses of the Admimistration

Investigations

As part of the Admunistrators’ statutory duties, an investigatton into the conduct of the
Company Directors was compieted

In this regard, a confidential report was submitted to The Insolvency Service on 4 February
2013

S5iP2 —initial Assessment of Potential Recoveries

As part of our duties as Administrators, we are obliged shorily after our appointment to review
all of the information available to us and conduct an inihal assessment of whether there are
any matters that might lead to a recovery for the benefit of creditors This initial assessment
included enquines intc any potential clams that may be brought against parties erther
connected to or who have had past dealings with the Company

Having completed this review, we dentified no further avenues of recovery

If you have any information that you feel we shouid be made aware of in relation to the above,
please contact us as a matter of urgency

Exit

As referred to above, the Administrators are seeking to extend the Administration for a period
of 6 months from 20 June 2013 Once the remaning tasks specified in sectton 5 1 are
complete, the Adminustrators anticipate that the exit from Administration will be by way of
dissolution of the Company

SIP13 (E&W) — Transactions with connected parties

In accordance with the guidance given in SIP13 (E&W), we confirm that there have been no
transactions with connected parties during the penod of this report or in the two years prior to
our appointment that were not in the ordinary course of the business

EC Regulations
As stated n the Adrministration Order in respect of the Company, Council Regulation {(EU) No

1346/2000 applies and these are the main proceedings as defined in Article 3(1) of that
regulation

Doyle PLC (in Adminstration) — Second Progress Report To Creditors dated 31 May 2013

10




61

6.2

PRE ADMINISTRATION COSTS

PLC

Included within the Administrators” Report and Proposals dated 8 August 2012 was a
Statement of Pre-Administration Costs, th accordance with rule 2 33(2)(ka) of the Rules

Costs were incurred in respect of legat advice on vanious matters and to prepare the required
legal documentation In relation to the Admirustration applications  Wragges was instructed to
carry out the necessary pre administrabion matters

The following Pre-Administration costs have not yet been approved and thus remain unpaid

Details Amount (£)
Wragges 8,072 50
TOTAL UNAPPROVED £8,072 50

The Joint Administrators have requested the approval of the pre-administration costs from the
Secured Creditors BOS have approved these costs Unfortunately, Schroders have adwvised
that it does not intend to respond to the request from the Administrators and therefore the
Administrators will need to make an application to the Court to seek approval of these costs

OTHER GROUP COMPANIES

Included within the Joint Administrators proposals were details of pre-administration costs
incurred In relation to John Doyle Holdings Limited and John Doyle Employee Benefit Trust
Company Limited of £1,534 10 and £746 80 respectively These costs have been approved
by the secured creditor of each company, but these costs have not yet been paid
Furthermare, BOS has agreed that the costs are to be paid from the fixed charge realisations
in PLC The payment of these costs will have no impact on the preferential or unsecured
creditors of PLC as they will be deducted from the funds that would otherwise have been
distributed to BOS

Doyle PLC (in Administration) — Second Progress Report To Creditors dated 31 May 2013

i1




7. ADMINISTRATORS' REMUNERATION AND EXPENSES

74 Admunistrators’ Remuneration

711 Basis of Remuneration

The Adrministrators are required to seek approval of the basis of their fees from each of the
secured creditors  Approval has been given by BOS on the basis of the fees, which they have
agreed should be on a tme costs basis In addition, BOS has approved the payment of

disbursements and expenses in line with that proposed in the Administrators formal
proposals

Unfortunately, Schroders has advised that it does not intend to respond to the request from
the Admiristrators and therefore the Administrators will need to make an application to the
Court to seek approval of the basis for therr fees, disbursements and expenses

712 Remuneration

Dunng the period of this report, the Administrators have charged total remuneration of
£103,035 75 made up of 267 40 hours at an average charge out rate of £385 32 across all

grades of staff, this time 1s charged in six minute increments  Of this sum, none has been
drawn or paid

The total charge for remuneration over the period of the Administrators’ appointment 1s

£333,312 20 made up of 934 42 hours at an average charge out rate of 356 70, as detaiied at
Appendx 3

The work has been categonised into the following task headings and sub categones

. Administration and planning includes case planning, case set-up, notification of
appointment, maintenance of our case files and insolvency case record, statutory
reporting, compliance, cashienng and accounting

. Investigations includes investigating the Company's affairs and in particular any
antecedent transactions and also reporting on the conduct of its directors

. Realisation of Assets includes identifying, securing and insuring assets, realisation
of the fixed charge properties and dealing with associated property 1ssues, callection
of debts, and realisation of other fixtures and fittings

. Trading includes planning, identifying strategy, preparation of trading forecasts,
monrtonng of performance against the forecasts, managing operations, dealing with
suppler and landlord 1ssues to ensure continuity of operations, accounting and
employees (inciuding penstons and other staff benefits)

. Creditors includes set-up of creditor records, creditor communications, preferential
clamms, unsecured claims, secured and employee clams

. Other matters includes litigation, VAT and Corporation Tax advice

Doyle PLC (in Administrahion) — Second Progress Report To Creditors dated 31 May 2013
12




72

“A Crediters’ Guide to Remuneration” 1s available for download at www deloitte com/uk/sip-9-
england-and-wales

Should you require a paper copy, please send your request in writing to the Admirustrators at
the address on the front of this report and this will be provided to you at no cost

Expenses

The Administrators’ direct expenses for the penod of this report are as follows

Nature of expenses Total Paid Qutstanding
Incurred £ £
£

Courner and postage 64 33 64 33

Accommodation 117 12 117 12

Mileage 107 10 107 10

Printing 290 00 290 00

Parking 148 48 148 48

Taxis 34 00 34 00
Subsistence 29 67 29 67 |
Travel 1,201 37 1,291 37 }
!

Total 1,291 37 000 1,291 37

Mileage s calculated at the prevailing standard mileage rate of up to 45p used by Deloitte at
the time when the mileage 1s incurred

Charge out rates

The range cf charge out rates for the separate categones of staff 1s based on our 2012 and
2013 charge out rates as summarnsed below Manager rates include all grades of assistant
manager

Grade £ £
2012 2012 [ 2013
(Jan-Aug) {Sept-Aug
2013)
Partners/Directors 585 to 920 605 to 950
Managers 295 to 700 30510 720
Assistants and Support Staff 150 to 295 155 to 305

Dayle PLC (in Administration) — Second Progress Report To Creditors dated 31 May 2013




73

The above bands are specific to the Restructunng Services department partners and staff In
certain circumstances the use of specialists from other Deloitte departments such as
Tax/VAT, Comporate Finance or Drivers Jonas Deloitte may be required on the case These
departments may charge rates that fall outside the Restructuning Services department bands
quoted above so, where such specialists have performed work on the case, average rates
may also fall outside the Restructuring Services department bands

All partners and technical staff {Including cashiers) assigned to the case recorded therr time
spent working on the case on a computensed time recording system Time spent by
secretanal staff working on the assignment has not been recorded or recovered The
appropnate staff have been assigned to work on each aspect of the case based upon ther
seniority and experience, having regard to the complexity of the relevant work, the financial
value of the assets being realised and/or claims agreed

With effect from 1 Seplember 2012, charge out rates were increased by an average 3 % and
the charge out rate bandings have been amended, where applicable, to reflect this change

Other professional costs

As previously advised, Wragges was instructed by the Administrators to adwvise on appropnate
legal matters The Administrators have not received an invoice from Wragges in respect of
the legal fees incurred to date As mentioned previously, the Administrators estimate that the
outstanding costs are likely to be somewhere in the order of £25,000 to £30,000

ES, a firm of property and chattel agents was instructed by the Administrators to undertake
inventonies and valuations of stock, plant and equipment, fixtures and fittings and other chattel
assets where appropriate and the marketing and sale of the properties VPS was nstructed to
assist with the prowision of secunty and guarding over the properties Secure Site has also
provided secunty services to the properties

The professional costs to date are summarnsed in the table below  All professional costs are
reviewed and analysed before payment is approved

Doyle Pic - Professional Costs

Compan NET (E) VAT (E) GROSS (£
Eiw ard Symmons LLP 51,096 70 107126 52167 96
VPS (LK) Limnded 11,731 52 234631 14,077 83

£2.82822 _341757 6624579

Doyle PLC (in Adminustratron) — Second Progress Repart To Creditors dated 31 May 2013

14




74

75

Creditors’ nght to request mformation‘

Any secured creditor or, unsecured creditor with the support of at least 5% In value of the
unsecured creditors or, with leave of the Court, may, in writing, request the Administrators to
provide additional information regarding remuneration or expenses to that already supplied
within this report Such requests must be made within 21 days of receipt of this report, In
accordance with Rule 2 47(1)(fa) and 2 48A of the Rules

Creditors’ night to challenge Remuneration andfor Expenses

Any secured creditor or, unsecured creditor with the support of at least 10% n value of the
unsecured creditors or, with leave of the Court, may apply to the Court for one or more orders
(in accordance with Rule 2 109(4) of the Rules), reducing the amount or the basis of
remuneration which the Administrators are entitled to charge or otherwise challenging some or
all of the expenses incurred

Such applications must be made within 8 weeks of receipt by the applicant(s) of the progress

report detailing the remuneration and/or expenses being complained of, in accordance with
Rule 2 108 of the Rules

Please note that such challenges may not disturb remuneration or expenses approved or
deemed to be approved under prior progress reports

Doyte PLC (in Admirustration) — Second Progress Report To Creditors dated 31 May 2013

15



DOYLE PLC (IN ADMINISTRATION)

STATUTORY INFORMATION

APPENDIX 1
Page 1 of 1

Company Name

Previous Names

Doyte PLC

John Doyle Group PLC
John Doyle Holdings Limited

Proceedings

Court

Court Reference
Date of Appomntment

Joint Administraters

Registered office Address

Company Number
Incorporation Date
Company Secretary
Bankers

Audttors
Appointment by

Directors at date of
Appointment

Dwectors' Shareholdings

In Administration
Birmingham District Registry
8312 of 2012

21 June 2012

R M Hawes, D L Z Wong and C J Farnngton
Delottte LLP,

3 Rivergate,

Temple Quay,

Bristol,

BS16GD

cfo Deloitte LLP

3 Rivergate,

Temple Quay,

Bnistol,

BS16GD

05786284

19 Aprl 2006

Stephen Harvey

Bank of Scotland

Baker Tuly UK Audt LLP

The Directors — under Paragraph 22 of Schedule 81 of
the Insclvency Act 1986

Stephen Harvey - 163 High Road, Broxbourne, Herts,
EN10 7BT

Stefanos Stefanou -13 Park Mews, Hatfield, Herts, AL9
SEP

Mark Taylor — Knoll Cottage, Middle Hill, Egham, Surrey,
TW20 0JG
Stephen Harvey - 600,000 Ord 10p

Stefanos Stefanou — 4,700,00 Ord 10p and
10,000,000 Pref £1

Mark Taylor — 600,000 Ord 10p

Doyle PLC (in Administration) — Second Progress Report To Creditors dated 31 May 2013

16




APPENDIX 2
Page 1 of 1

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT FOR THE PERIOD FROM 21
DECEMBER 2012 TO 15 MAY 2013 AND FOR THE PERIOD FROM 21 JUNE 2012 TO 15 MAY
2013

Doyle plc - Receipts & Payments

Statement of 21 Dec 2012 21 June 2012 Committed to
Affairs to to but unpald at
Estimatedto 15 May 2013 15 May 2013 15 May 2013

Realise value

£ £ £
Receipts
Interest Receed 1,766 31 1,777 13 - 1,777 13
Book Debts - 692 16 - 692 16
Fixtures and Fittings 1,500 00 14 392 00 14,392 00 - 14,392 00
Land & Buildings 250000000 252500000 252500000 - 2,525 000 00
NMotor Vehicles 7.500 00 - - - -
Sundry Refund - 3,600 00 - 3,600 00
2,541,158 31 2,545,461 29 - 2,545,461 29
Payments
Agents Fees - Fdw ard Symmons 8,782 50 9,282 50 41,814 20 5109670
Bank charges 281 261 - 261
Consuttancy - 297 B9 - 297 89
nsurance - - 23 441 48 23,441 48
PAYENIC - - 318053 3,180 53
Payroll - 6,304 11 - 6,304 11
Postage - 100 66 - 100 66
Preparation of Statement of Affars - 98175 - 98175
Property Maintenance/Health and Safety 4,668 90 7.855 56 250 00 8 105 56
Properly Rates 5,602 31 5602 31 - 5,602 31
Securty 11,731 52 11,731 52 - 11,731 52
Stte Clearance - 5,825 00 - 5,825 00
Telephone Telex & Fax - 157423 - 1,574 23
Utiities 6,576.92 6,576 92 - 6,576 92
37,364 76 56,135 06 68,686 21 124,821 27
Balance 2,503,793 55 2,489,326 23 (68,686 21y 2,420,640 02
Made up of
Fixed Interest Beanng Current AJC A 2,570,284 83
Floating Interest Beanng Current A/C A (97,055 59)
Net VAT Recewable/(Payable) B 6,594 09
Ow ed by John Doyle Construction Limted 10,061 72
Ow ed to BPH Realisations Limted {558 82)
2489.326.23
Notes

A - Allfunds are banked on interest beanng bank accounts and the resultant tax charges accounted for to HMRC
B- Pl 5 subject to the Group VAT regstraton The Group remains registered for VAT and Vat will be rectaimed quarterty

Doyle PLC {in Admirusiration} — Second Progress Report To Creditors dated 31 May 2013

16



£10Z ABW L PAIEp SIONpaID 01 Hoday $594601d pUCDaS ~ (UORBJSILIWPY ur) H1d sk

L

Peo ] 31v0 OL NMVAd $334 V104
ZE SBE §4°5£0°€0) oF 252 05TLL 094 $Z ¢v6'06 0z 5¥Z 00 08¢°01 [CXd} 1509 8 SHNOH 1v1O0OL
0% 60V 00 285'9) [T 00 679 0£Z 05 §z8'LL S0 £ 04 Ze9 5L 0
P BOY o00TzIv'sk 01 5% 00 625 08z 05 0S€'2L 50 Zv 05 265 SL0 LYA pue xe)
00 S9¥ 00 S9% 004 - - 00 59F oo b - - vogebnn

‘apnjou| SI9RE 49O
6F v6¢ 00 §52°CL 09 £f 00 62 0z 0 00 86L°LL [T 00 0Zp't [}
28 €1T 05 161 00 00 62 020 06 Z5) 050 - - painoesun
00 59 00 59¢ 00 L - - a0 Sov oo - - s1aployeieyg
9L 0% 00 86¢°'L} ot gz - - 00 8268 0 92 00 ozv'l 0we paindag
TR 09 002" e - - 05 00Z'L 09 % - - saafolduy
sIoppaID
19 6t 05 06L°L Sk vl - - 100 £69'S 0z 05 165"t s2¢
00 032 oS LLL 520 - - - - 05 221 sz 0o NSy Aped piuL
41006 05 098'9 oL Sh - - 05 OFF'S 0L 00 0ZE'l Wz ployasea] pue poyddig - fradoig
00 S08 05 Z51L 050 - - 0% 251 050 - - 91980 X009
$]85SY JO uonesieay
0z 0Z8 05 LO¥'T 05 L - - 05 HOF'T 0s5L - -
00 00F 00 08y 0z 1 - - 00 agy oz L - - apeJ} JO 8Irsoly
00 S0¢ 05 126°L €9 - - 05 1Z8'} oo - - Buipes) Bupbug
Buipeds),
6Z B0V S 502'S SLZL 00 081 o0 4 5L 508 SLE 00'0ZF'L 00z
80 Ob¥ SL 06TV $L6 00 081 001 S.069'C 5.9 00 0TH't 002 19npuUos $:0)334|q UC spoday
00 50¢ 00 516 oot - - 00516 e - - suopebpsaau
suogebnssaul
¥4 99 Q0 960°98 o0 £5% 05 ¥96 0y 05 LGP Of L¥l 00 0L¥'S 09 L
0Z ¥iT 00 £00'92 05 69 - - oD 259'62 00 68 00 55¢ 050 Bupioday |erouan
00 $0¢ 05 TLR'S s T - - 05TI8'E 05 ZL - - {51085y Bupnaeg ueunujoddy Jo uopedypoN B 8} suCRIY 2RIV
£0 89¢ 00 SZ1L'sk oL ¢ 00 91 05 L 00 82'ZL oc ot 00 S8¥'Z 05€ aunsol) pue Juswabeuey ‘uogmaadng eses
£6 ZiC 05 051'b 06 62 05 108 Rz 00 6LL'E 052 o0 05T 09 € Gup(d Aioymers pue Buprayses
Bujuueld pue uonERSIUILDY
“E 3ot | malSESomE RN A S 5 :
ayey*Aunoy p
,wammn_.,mm¢, : “MMM %
€107 Ael $1 0} 2107 J1oquaa(] Lz pouad oy Joj SIS0D aun] Jd sjheq
Z Jo | abed

£ XION3dd

v



£1L0Z AEW L€ PAlEp SI0Upa:D 0L poddy ssaibolg puodeg — (uonessiuiwpy U} 33d ko]

8l
o1 7 31v0 OL NMVEA 5334 V104
6L 99¢ 0z ZLE'EEE v ves 9z 0ZZ'vt  62'T6) 96 9¢6'LST  £9 €19 00 §91°Iv 09 89 1802 ® SHNOH V10l
€L 6VE DO ¥90°6P or Ovl 09 0.2 [T 00 ¥938'S¥ OF LTH 09 962 01
09 grt 00 669°8% oy 6t 05 E0L 2 oL sl 00 B60'SY 0t 02t 0% 964 S0 L LVA PU® XBL
- - . N - . - - - suolsUSs g
00 9% 00 S5% oot - - 00 59F 00t - - uopesn
epniou| sianei J8Ul0
€9 IPE 00 6.6'85 69°TLL FIETN 62 L¥ 9L 99c°2P gl &L 0% JZv 8 9z Th
60 LI 00 Les's [TX2 06 £5¢€ 06 | 0528 € 06 01 00 08€"t 00z peinaesun
zT 69 09 Z8€'t 9zZ - - 00 59F 00t 05 299 szl $JOp|oYeIEYg
P0 9ZP 9z 01E°8Z ot 99 00 Sb0'L 056 §Z 680°t2 G816 0008t 9 006 peinoes
00 022 00 0£¢ R} - - 00 0EE 09 L - - Iepusieold
v 192 9T 9ZP'ET 69 /8 szieLe 68 €€ 00 8£9 oL 08 £5 - - seofoduws
sS40 padd
Ly ev¥ 09 ¥a'sz 09 49 09 86%'Y 01 8 00 S2Z'8L 06 68 00 0Z1L'9 05 6
00 0LL 09 LL} 520 - - - - 0§ LLL 520 siessy Aued paIUL
B - - - - - - - - SossyY [ SSeusng Jo oG
- - - - - - - - - offl jO UORUAEY
98 9.L¥ 00 LZL'ET 0o av 06 €45 oL E oot et 6l oc 05 Zv6'S szh PIOYesTe PUE pIeyeeld - Aiadoid
- - - - - - - - - so|s[yap pue sOumid pue seIMxid Quewdinbg pue jue|d
8t 687 09 88 9z 8 00 526 00 S 0529 L SZ¢ - - (ooag B o) eSSV JORO
00 §0§ 05 Z91 s o - - 05 ZS1 050 - - fqeg yood
. £1958Y JO uones|eoy
gL 19% 00 698'E 00 Vi - - 09 186'C 9.6 0% 188 Sz b
16 0P8 00 06L'Y 5 %3 - - Q0 o8y 0zt 0002 00 I opEIL JO BINSOID
- - - - - - - - - Bujpes| Bupcyjuon
£F ¥0E 00 6197 088 - - 05 LOS'Z 558 05 L4} sz 0 Bupri) BujoBuo
- - - - - - - - - Bujpeat jo [oguod | Aeq
GujpesL
96 8Z¢ 9Z'PET'9L 0L 827 00 96911 ODEL 9z 76T 99 0T ¥Fh [ [
00 LTV 9L OLL'S szl 00 08i LR GLGSLE Gl8 00 SLL'L 53 13npuoy Sicideuta Uc suedey
69°272¢ 09 £29'69 o 91 006l 1L 00EL 06 8ES'LS St vEl 00 0L¥'9 008 suopeBpseaul
suopebnseau)]
LT LIE v LzL'0gk 80°¥TE 09 0L 0819 gv 9098 £t 622 09 81922 56 T
- - - - . - - - - SIOUORRITI ADUGAIORU) JOWRD WM UosIE]T
60 BLE 09 L6E'9E 92 96 00 08¢ 00z 0S 958 vE 5L Z6 00 550 | 054 Bupiodey |eieusy
9. 16T 02 0982 er 98 00 02E £ 05 8¢ oz aLL vl r A A 05 299'S SLG {s1055y Bupnaeg Susuguioddy O UOREILRON 6 o) suopay JTRIL)
VL LY 9L BIP'LY 91 66 05 9941 08 9 GZ 269 92 GBZL 00 095'E) 05 61 einsols pue JwaweBeury ‘Vosedng e38D
I\ lgg 09 084'9L o0z v oe L'l 0S¥ 06 8£0'L) 05 Le v v 0ze Bullld Alsrmng put Bupepse)
@900 | [l B0 BRI | |7 @ Re0 G ik non i | M) C0- 5| vy it 1R [k AL ECONTR i SinHER
wey AUnoH | gl R gl | B T s i Eiata :
sBeony” | | % uoddne g Qumsrey S : it T
{uopens|uwpy ul}
£1.0Z ABW 51 03 Z10Z Bunr LZ poiiad o1 Jo} SIS0 BUIL) o1d 91oQ
Z jo z abed

€ XION3ddVY




